

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/9/2019 4:05 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97479-9

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STEVEN J. VILLEGAS

Petitioner

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, et al.

Respondents

---

On Appeal From King County Superior Court, Hon. Beth M. Andrus  
Court of Appeals, Division I, COA No. 771639-I

---

**RESPONDENTS NATIONSTAR AND U.S. BANK'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

CHRISTOPHER G. VARALLO,  
WSBA No. 29410  
WITHERSPOON · KELLEY  
422 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100  
Spokane, Washington 99201-0300  
Phone: (509) 624-5265

Counsel for Defendants/Respondents  
Nationstar Mortgage, LLC and U.S. Bank,  
N.A.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Plaintiff Defaulted on His Mortgage in January 2012.....	3
	B. Nationstar Entered Into Foreclosure Mediation With Plaintiff, but Nationstar Provided an Incomplete Explanation of Its Escrow Calculations.....	5
	C. Plaintiff Sued for a Violation of Washington’s Consumer Protection Act, and Meanwhile, He Sold the Property for a Profit of \$7,246.84. ....	6
	D. The Trial Court Ruled in Favor of Nationstar After a Trial, and the Court of Appeals Affirmed.....	7
V.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW .....	9
	A. Plaintiff Provides No Basis for Review Under RAP 13.4(b).....	9
	B. This Case is Not a Good Vehicle for Review Because Plaintiff Failed to Preserve the Argument He Raises in His Petition for Review. ....	12
	C. This Case is Not a Good Vehicle for Review Because of Its Unusual Factual and Procedural History.....	15
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007) .....	13
<i>Keene Valley Ventures, Inc. v. City of Richland</i> , 174 Wn. App. 219 (2013) .....	12
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152 (1975).....	12
<i>Quinn v. Cherry Lane Auto Plaza Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 710 (2009) .....	12
<i>Sepich v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 312 (1969).....	12
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244 (1995) .....	12
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574 (2005) .....	10

### Federal Cases

<i>FTC v. Wells</i> , 385 F. App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
--	----

### Rules

CR 30(b)(6).....	15
RAP 10.3.....	12
RAP 13.4.....	10
RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 10

### Statutes

RCW 19.86 .....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18, 19
RCW 61.24.163 .....	5, 7
